Report Date: May 2019
Prepared By: Bill Nangle

Prepared For: Town of
Southborough

MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT

REPORT LISTING

Project Description 1
Project Information 1
Payment Status 2
Damages / Claims 2
Schedule Update 3
Construction Activity 3
Change Orders / PCOs 4
Issues / Concerns 4
Site Documentation 5-8
APPENDICES

Payment Application A-01

Three Week Look Ahead  N/A

Notable Correspondence N/A

PROJECT COMPLETION

LAST REPORT

2%"

*as of Pay App No. 11

CURRENT REPORT

80%"*

**as of Pay App No. 12

REPORT NO. 012 | May 2019

SOUTHBOROUGH PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX

SOUTHBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS

Pictures: Overall building progress

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

This contract work is for a new Public Safety Complex Bldg. with Police and Fire Station headquarters. The
station will include 5 apparatus bays, dispatch and communications, offices, dormitory space, kitchen, fitness
room, and showers for the on-duty firefighters. The site is located right off of Cordaville Road and near
Common Street. The new Police Station and Fire Station will be staffed 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

The project was designed by Context Architecture (formerly Donham & Sweeney) of Boston, MA. CTA
Construction Managers of Waltham, MA was selected as the General Contractor . Both CTA Construction
Managers and the Town of Southborough (“Town”) executed a Standard Form of Agreement between Owner
and Contractor (AIA A101). The Agreement stipulated sums of $15,125,000.00 for complete construction.

PROJECT INFORMATION:

Owner: Architect:

Town of Southborough Context Architecture (“Context”)
17 Common St. Jeff Shaw

Southborough, MA 01772 98 Harrison Ave
508.480.0161 Boston, MA 02111

617.423.1400
Owner’s Project Manager:

The Vertex Companies, Inc. (“VERTEX”") Contractor:
Kevin Heffernan CTA Construction Managers (“CTA”)
400 Libbey Parkway Jared Dougan, PM

Weymouth, MA 02189

781.952.6000 / 6060F 400 Totten Pond Road

Waltham, MA 02451
781.786.6624

SOUTHBOROUGH PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX

VERTEX PROJECT NO. 46188



PAYMENT DETAILS

PAY APP NO. 12 PAYMENT STATUS

I\Dﬂateggeggtleg by Contractor A schedule of values (“SOV”) was initially provided by CTA Construction Managers to the Owner,
ay o0,

Context and Vertex for review. The SOV is an outline of the project cost break-downs per trade. The
SOV will have adjustments as the rest of the sub-contractors get on board, there were no comments

Date Certified by Architect at this time, but continues to get reviewed at the weekly project meetings.

TBD
B Payment Application No.1 was submitted for payment on July 6, 2018 in the amount of
Original Contract Amount $454,843.85
$15,125,000
Payment Application No.2 was submitted for payment on August 6, 2018 in the amount of
Approved Change Orders $439,691.91
$997,127.76

Payment Application No.3 was submitted for payment on September 11, 2018 in the amount of
Amended Contract Amount $602,151.54

$ 16,122,127.76
Payment Application No.4 was submitted for payment on October 9, 2018 in the amount of

Approved To Date $979,857.02
$12,959,809.88

Payment Application No.5 was submitted for payment on November 6, 2018 in the amount of
Retainage Withholdings $1,071,930.46
$647,990.51

Payment Application No.6 was submitted by CTA on November 29, 2018 for the building committee
Paid To Date to approve in the amount of $804,796.65
$12,311,819.37

Payment Application No. 7 was submitted by CTA on December 31, 2018 for Vertex and Context to
Pending Payment review in the amount of $812,053.12. Comments were issued to CTA, and the application was
$1,290,985.44 revised to $797,993.72.

Payment Application No. 8 was submitted by CTA on January 25, 2019 for Vertex and Context to

Remaining To Bill review in the amount of $1,293,845.02. The revised application was $1,266,788.94.

$3,810,308.00

Payment Application No.9 was submitted by CTA on February 26, 2019 for Vertex and Context to
review in the amount of $1,753,556.09. The revised application was $1,638,302.96.

Payment Application No.10 was submitted by CTA on March 27, 2019 for Vertex and Context to
review in the amount of $1,789,5859.16. The revised application value was $1,710,201.66.

Payment Application No. 11 was submitted by CTA on April 30, 2019 for Vertex and Context to
review in the amount of $1,296,845.92. The revised application value was $1,254,275.61.

Payment Application No. 12 was submitted by CTA on May 24, 2019 for Vertex and Context to
review in the amount of $1,464,326.75. The revised application value was $1,290,685.14.

BRI POTENTIAL DAMAGES

LAST REPORT

There are no potential damages to report at this time.
o/ *
2%

*as of Pay App No.11

Clrsialbizresy AFFIRMATIVE CLAIMS

**
80% There are no affirmative claims at this time.

**as of Pay App No. 12

SOUTHBOROUGH PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX
VERTEX PROJECT NO. 46188



Report Month: May 2019 Page 3

SCHEDULE UPDATE

CTA provided a schedule update, which led to a team meeting. At the meeting schedule issues were addressed, and ultimately the team
agreed on a new substantial completion date of August 1, 2019. A PCO has been submitted by CTA for the time extension and it included

CTA’s cost for general conditions.
A follow up scheduling meeting is being planned with CTA for the week of June 8, 2019 to confirm that the August 1 date is holding and
will not be slipping.

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY

Site:
Site work is on-going. Excavation for utilities is 90% complete. Remaining Ave rage Da | Iy WO rkfo rce
asphalt stripping is on-going, backfilling, and fine grading is scheduled
for the end of the month along with loam screening. 55
Electrical:
Second floor rough electrical is complete, and inspected devicing has 50
begun. Light fixtures are complete. First floor rough is complete, and
inspected, wire is being pulled, light fixture installation has started.
45
Exterior Work:
Carport footings are on-going. Antenna brackets are 95% complete
Windqw i_nstallatio_n is complete, and have been tested and passed. 40
Caulking is approximately 85% complete. Transformer has been placed.
Generator and chiller pad have been poured.
Steel: 35
Car port steel is scheduled to be installed next month
. . 30
Plumbing , HVAC, and Interior Work:
Rough plumbing is complete, and inspected. Insulation is complete, and
finish work has started. HVAC rough in work is approximately 95%
complete, all roof top units have been placed. Second floor prime and 25
first coat of paint is complete. Ceiling grid is complete, and tiles have
been placed. Carpet is complete on the second floor, tile, and all other
flooring has started. First floor drywall is complete, primer and first coat
painting is approximately 95% complete. Window sills and millwork is 20
approximately 60% complete on the second floor. February March April May
Safety:
CTA Construction Managers along with VERTEX have been ensuring on-
site job safety. workforce:
The average daily workforce has been approximately 46 workers per
day. The low for the month was 2 workers (on a Saturday), the high
was 51 workers.
Certified Payrolls:
Certified payrolls continue coming in to Vertex from the sub-
contractors. VERTEX will maintain copies, and review all certified pay-
rolls.
SOUTHBOROUGH PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX ‘TB I.'l‘ E‘

VERTEX PROJECT NO. 46188


jlemieux
Text Box
Average Daily Workforce


Report Month: May 2019

1 1 Seismic clips (AS] 02) - [58,025,67) = (] Applicance revisions 5 24683 |
2 2 1 |Chubhouse trailer upgrades B storage containers 892612 | 70 Misc GWB framing revisions |
3 3 Cleanouts {AS1 01} {original vahee - $2,070.00)) 1.447.35 71 Electrical revisions § 484491 |
] a Guasdrail curbing & asshalt (RFI 01} (53,927.00) 130937 | 72 Brick Supports 8t COmars s amaaza]
5 5 Kitchan Sink Revision (RF1 10) - Orig. $7,429.42) - Revised 1,173.19 73 Elactronic keying at detantion 5 1,486.77 |
[ [ lce maker - plumbing connaction (RFI 15/ASI 05) {$1,550.79) = 74 Chair rail revisions I's (411.06)]
7 [ Clubhouse dempproofing - (52,580.52) . 75 Eliminate gas to dryers 1S [3.765.45}|
8 10 2 Clubhouse foundation revisions 5 = 76 Mot yet received
9 1 Clubhouse HVAC - [54,417.58) £l = 77 Decon shower pan 5 217991 |
10 12 3 |Clubhouse plumbing (10,564.85] H 6,137.27 78 = I
11 13 @ Clubhouse basement ceiling demo 3.969.24 7 o
12 14 B Temp chubhouse electrical 6,631,038 . rmy 1
13 15 s ['Iuh:ml\r electrical demo (55,040.33) 3,000.00 i DWTS £ & CR?G . "_Mim"i i
o = T e 81 Septic tank core size conflict 78540 |
15 17 Plumbing permit fees (52,395,31) B2 Grinse shimarias (529,342 20) —
16 18 Sewer pump electrical revisions (524,225.38) 1730124 A Cubhouse revisions L3
17 19 Not pet re et 84 Drain line extension 2,117.56 |
18 70 Clubhouse temparary power $ 2075267 L) Relieving angle at stair tower 983785 |
19 21 Clubhouse deck / ramp revisions (515,524.77) 1,380.06 &6 |Security revisions 6.181.52 |
0 22 Clubhouse duct demolition 881.54 57 Notyet received | |
21 23 Clubhouse ADA paving _ BABG.24 £ Nat yet received
2 24| RA 27 |Clubhouse foundation drainage 3,708.21 L) Elevator penthouse damper s 4,999.99 |
23 25 RFI 36 |Moisture mitigation |§  (20,000.00] 50 Naot yet received
24 2% Brick alternate (43,000.00)| a1 Steel kicker 5 313400
25 Glass & gloting revisions. 14,970.06 92 Waterline revision S 113370 |
2% 9 |Ledge removal [orig. $10,000 - superceded by PCO 42) 43 Mot yet received
27 31 RFI 24| Clubhouse mixing vahe 2,750.48 54 Kitchen hood controls 5 538.56 |
28 Locker raom Misc mirrors 205118 95 Nat yet received
m Water fine size revision 14,967.15) [ Dayroom TV wall 5 723.64 |
30 Elevator floor (161.79)) o7 Not yet received
3 a8 Framing at entry roof knee wall |8 215383
32 S 11.807.60 %9 Interios window sealant S 1328585 |
33 Clubhause interior stairs $  s93r34 100 Mt yetracsived
Eal ShONSY Vi $ 21869514 101 Tight tank drainage 6.426.54 |
= Ao Wpetets Fevnis 102 Booking window 448082 |
36 Hydrant and FD connection § 568800 103 Electrical revisions - 2nd loor 3.119.02 |
37 Pass through window 5 1133162 " -
38 Clubhouse trailer & storage containers $§ 316710 104 e
105 ot yet received
2 ot pot reriued 106 Fioom 210 windows (53,671.54) 5 -
10 Nbloite gl kot cres 2oie)  — [t dangir dins riesios s wowear]
41 Detention glazing 3,431.23 - = e
a2 Ledge removal 44,520.00 | L St ot vy
o Fiae alerting systamn 107.340.51 109 Training tower relieving angle masanry 157787 |
7 CRBRGUAE FEIoN. s 2596400 110 Added air supply outlet 3.115.08 |
o e stee) JUpEOrtat PAESoRTY 231536 111 Plurnbing vent relocation 2.470.30 |
46 Training tower revisions (1.220.07)| 112 Not yet received
47 SEE BID SAVINGS DETAIL BELOW 113 Not yet received
48 Flow meter 6,804.94 | 114 Net yet rec d
49 Fire rated glaring 1.423.77 | 115 Nat yet rec 1 I
50 Clubhouse electrical submater 1.803.73 | 116 | Added trees 5 £,796.43 |
51 Antenna bracket revisions 1,483.28 | 117 Tight tank 40° extensian s 5,688.54 |
52 . 118 Mot yet received
53 Phase 1 & 2 time extension s - 119 Shawer framing revisions 4,381.86 |
Lobby floor insignias 5 6.567.76 120 Kitchen sink 434459 |
55 Electrical panel revisions 121 Flaar insignia 579.63 |
56 Credit for handicagged rail 5 (2459.59) TBD TED 7 |Power for Golf cart chargers at relocated Clubhouse 4,000.00 |
= i Totals $ 57177942
5 el rey =
58 Cormice revisions S 1665822
[ Clubhouse trench drain & piping I YIS OREANDOWN
51 Epaxy floors S 8051126
62 Metal roof edge S 331445 0 Mo. | Dascription
63 Turnout gear lockers IS 3295120
54 LED signs s 7aseo0] Parking canopies
65 Totals
66
&7 Dimgle door frame s 841.50
68 Detention hardware revisions S (195024)
1. Atthe time of this report, Vertex’s main concern is tracking items associated with change orders, to ensure no further delays.

SOUTHBOROUGH PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX
VERTEX PROJECT NO. 46188 ‘ E I.T E‘



Report Month: May 2019 Page 5

SITE DOCUMENTATION

01 02

Photo depicts the progress of the exterior of the front of the Photo depicts the exterior progress on the west end of the
building. building.
03 04

Photo depicts the progress of the exterior of the rear of the Photo depicts exterior progress on the east side of the
building. building.
'l
SOUTHBOROUGH PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX ‘VE I.'.‘ B‘

VERTEX PROJECT NO. 46188



Report Month: May 2019 Page 6

SITE DOCUMENTATION

Photo depicts the progress of the booking area Photo depicts the progress of the fitness room

Photo depicts the progress of pluming fixtures on the second Photo depicts the progress of the apparatus bay.
floor

SOUTHBOROUGH PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX \4 &
VERTEX PROJECT NO. 46188 ‘ E IlT B‘



Report Month: May 2019 Page 7

SITE DOCUMENTATION

-

Photo depicts the progress of the first floor. Photo depicts the progress of the training room.

Photo depicts the progress of the second floor carpet. Photo depicts the progress of the electrical room.

SOUTHBOROUGH PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX \4 .
VERTEX PROJECT NO. 46188 ‘ B IIT B‘



Report Month: May 2019 Page 8

SITE DOCUMENTATION

[ 1
Photo depicts the progress of excavation for generator pad, Photo depicts the installation of the transformer.
and tight tank drainage line.

6/21/2019 14:14

—_—

Photo depicts the progress of the generator pad, and tight Photo depicts roof screen, and antenna bracket installation.
tank.
SOUTHBOROUGH PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX ‘VB I.TB‘

VERTEX PROJECT NO. 46188



(cover page only)

SOUTHBOROUGH PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX "'E I.T Ex
VERTEX PROJECT NO. 46188



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT  AIA DOCUMENT G702 PAGE ONE OF PAGES

TO THE OWNER: Name: Town of Southborough PROJECT: Name: Southborough Public Safety APPLICATION NO 12 Distribution to:
Address: 17 Common Street Address: 32 Cordaville Road PERIOD TO: 05/31/19  [g] OWNER
Southborough, MA 01772 Southborough, MA 01772 APPLIC DATE: 05/31/19  [&] ARCHITECT
Architect's Proj Nos D CONTRACTOR
FROM CONTRACTOR: CTA Construction Managers, LLC VIA ARCHITECT: Name: Context Architecture, Inc. CONTRACT DATE O
400 Totten Pond Road 2nd Floor Address: 68 Harrison Avenue O
Waltham, MA 02451 Boston, MA 02111
CONTRACT FOR: Southborough Public Safety
CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION F OR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor’s knowledge, infor-
Application 1s made Tor payment, as Shown below, In connection with the Lontract. mation and beliet the Work covered by this Application tor Fayment has been completed
Continuation sheet, AIA document G703, is attached. in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the
1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM $ $15,125,000.00 Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and pay-
2. Net change by Change Orders $ $997,127.76 ments received from the Owner and that current payment shown herein is now due.
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 + or - 2) $ $16,122,127.76 CONTRACTOR; CTA Construction Managers, LL.C
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE $| $12,959,809.88
(Column G on G703) .n'“'“""ﬂ{)ﬂle o3 / 720 / /7
5. RETAINAGE: N - TO,™ / /
a. 5% % of Completed Work $ $647,990.51 County of: MIDDLESEX
(Columns D + E + Fon G703) Subscribed and sworn to befofe ™
b. %ofStored Material $ me this %0 day of
(Column on G703)
Total Retainage (Line 5a + 5b or Notary Public:
Total in Column 1 of G703) $ $647,990.51 My Commissiongxpires:
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ $12,311,819.37 2o ACHUS,
(Line 4 less Line 5 Total) ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE F OR PAYMENT
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT $ $11,020,833.93 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) (amount paid to date) comprising this application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the
8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE |fb $1,290,985.44 I Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
(Line 3 less Line 6) $ $3,810,308 is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
AMOUNT CERTIFIED $
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY CO’s CCD’s (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied for. Initial
Total changes approved in all figures on this Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to
previous months by Owner 3$896,888.63 $22,138.41 conform to the amount certified.)
Total approved this Month I $78,100.72 ARCHITECT Context Architecture, Inc.
TOTALS $896,888.63 $100,239.13 By: Date:
NET CHANGES by Change Order & CCD's $997.127.76 This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Con-
tractor named herein. [ssuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without
prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.
AIA DOCUMENT G702 APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 1992 EDITION. AIA 1992. THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE , N W, WASHINGTON D .C 20006-5292
WARNING : Unlicensed photocopying violates US. copyright laws and will subjcet the violator to legal prosecution. G702-1992

CAUTION: You should use an original ATA document which has this caution printed in red. An original assures that changes will not be obscured as may occur when documents are reproduced.





